

New reporting key figures

2019 *

<i>(In millions of euros)</i>	Adhesive solutions	Advanced materials	Coating solutions	Intermediates	Corporate	Total
Non-Group sales	2,055	2,693	2,148	1,816	26	8,738
EBITDA	264	584	310	381	(82)	1,457
EBITDA margin	12.9%	21.7%	14.4%	21.0%		16.7%
Recurring depreciation and amortization of tangible and intangible assets	(59)	(231)	(113)	(120)	(8)	(531)
Recurring operating income (REBIT)	205	353	197	261	(90)	926
Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment additions	67	328	122	99	19	635
Of which recurring capital expenditure	67	205	121	99	19	511
Capital employed	2,612	2,638	1,447	976	244	7,917
ROCE	7.8%	13.4%	13.6%	26.7%		11.7%

* Non audited figures